

August 20<sup>th</sup>, 2019

To, Department of Corporate Services BSE Limited P J Towers, Dalal Street Mumbai - 400 001

Dear Sirs,

## <u>Sub:</u> <u>Scrutinizer's report pursuant to SEBI Circular No.</u> <u>CFD/DIL3/CIR/2017/21 dated March 10, 2017</u>

In connection with the meetings of the equity shareholders of Sayaji Hotels Limited held on August 14<sup>th</sup>, 2019 convened pursuant to the order of the National Company Law Tribunal dated July 4th, 2019 for seeking approval for the Composite Scheme of Amalgamation and Arrangement between Sayaji Hotels Limited ("Company"/ "Transferee Company 1") and Ahilya Hotels Limited ("AHL"/"Transferor Company 1")and Sayaji Housekeeping Services Limited ("SHKSL"/"Transferor Company 2") and Sayaji Hotels (Pune) Limited ("SHPL"/ "Resulting Company 1") and Sayaji Hotels Management Limited ("SHML"/ "Transferee Company 2"/ "Resulting Company 2") and their respective Shareholders and Creditors under Sections 230 to 232 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Scheme"), we would like to inform that, pursuant to Para I(A)(9) of Annexure I of the SEBI Circular No. CFD/DIL3/CIR/2017/21 dated March 10, 2017, attached herein is the Scrutinizer's report confirming that majority of the public shareholders have cast their vote in favour of the resolution i.e. votes cast by the public shareholders in favour of the scheme are more than the number of votes cast by the public shareholders against it. This hence also ensures compliance with clause 47.2 of the Scheme. This letter is in furtherance to our letter filed with your office on 16<sup>th</sup> August 2019.

You are requested to take the above information on your records

Thanking you, Yours faithfully For Sayaji Hotels Lin∦ited if Sarra **Company Secretary** Encl: Scrutinizer's report of Neelesh Gupta & Co.

Admn. Office : Amber Convention Centre, Bypass Road, Near Best Price, Hare Krishna Vihar, Nipania, INDORE – 452 010 (Madhya Pradesh) Phone : 0731-4750000 Regd. Office : Sayaji Hotels Limited, F1 C2, Sivavel Apartment, 2 Alagappa Nagar, Zamin Pallavaram, CHENNAI - 600117 (Tamil Nadu) Phone : 044-29871174 CIN : L51100TN1982PLC124332 Email : mail@sayajiindore.com Website : www.sayajihotels.com

Neelesh Gupta & Co.

## COMPANY SECRETARIES

## Scrutinizer Report

[*Pursuant to section 108 and 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 20 and 22 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 as amended by the Companies (Management and Administration) Amendment Rules, 2015*]]

To The Chairman of the Equity Shareholders meeting of Sayaji Hotels Limited F1 C2 Sivavel Apartment 2 Alagappa Nagar, ZaminPallavaram Chennai (TN) 600117

Dear Sir,

## Sub: Report of Scrutinizer pursuant to SEBI Circular No. CFD/DIL3/CIR/2017/21 dated March 10, 2017

I, Neelesh Gupta, **Practicing Company Secretary** having Membership No. 6381 and CP No. 6846, was appointed by the Chairman of the meeting as Scrutinizerpursuant to Section 108 and Section 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 20 and Rule 22 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, for the purpose of scrutinizing the e- voting and Postal Ballot for the NCLT Convened Shareholders meeting held on Wednesday, 14<sup>th</sup>August, 2019 at 11:00A.M. at the registered office of the Company i.e. F1 C2 Sivavel Apartment 2 Alagappa Nagar, ZaminPallavaram Chennai (TN) 600117in a fair and transparent manner and ascertaining the requisite majority on e- voting,Postal Ballot and voting at the venue out as per the provision of Companies Act, 2013 on the below mentioned resolution.

**Resolution:** -To approve the Composite Scheme of Amalgamation and Arrangement between Sayaji Hotels Limited and Ahilya Hotels Limited and Sayaji Housekeeping Services Limited and Sayaji Hotels (Pune) Limited and Sayaji Hotels Management Limited and their respective shareholders and creditors ('Composite Scheme').

We certify that the votes cast through e-voting, postal ballot and voting by way of poll at the meetingby the public shareholders in favour of the resolution is more than the number of votes cast by the public shareholders against it, as shown below:

	Number of	Number of votes	Number of	% of vote cast
	public	cast by public	votes cast by	by public
<ul> <li>A second s</li></ul>	shareholders	shareholders in	public	shareholders
	who voted	favor of	shareholders	for the
- 8		resolution	against	resolution
			resolution	CH GUAD
				(ESTI GON A
E-voting	3	528300	NIL	100% FPNOL

111, 1st Floor, Ratanmani Complex, 7/1, New Palasia, Indore (M.P.) 452 001 Tel :0731-4040060 Mobile : 98269-41425 Email : neeleshcs2004@yahoo.co.in

Postal ballot	3	350	NIL	100%
Votes Cast by	6	. 18521	NIL	100%
way of poll at				10
the meeting		140		
Total	12	547171	NIL	100%
Total	12	54/1/1	INIL	100%

For,Neelesh Gupta & Co., Company Secretaries

SHGUPT accler 4 N\*NEX CP No. Neelesh Gupta 6846 Proprietor Mem No. FCS 6381 ANY SECR C. P. No. : 6846 Date :20.08.2019 Place:Indore